the law of August 10, 1915 on commercial companies, as amended (the Law), and these articles of incorporation (the
Articles).”

Estimate of costs

The expenses, costs, fees and outgoing of any kind whatsoever borne by the Company, as a result of the presently
stated, are evaluated at one thousand two hundred Euros (1,200.- EUR).

The undersigned notary who understands and speaks English, states herewith that on request of the above appearing
party, the present deed is worded in English, followed by a French version, at the request of the same appearing parties,
in case of discrepancies between the English and the French texts, the English version will be prevailing.

[...]

les sociétés commerciales, telle que modifiée (la Loi), ainsi que par les présents statuts (les Statuts).»

Estimation des frais

Les dépenses, frais, honoraires et charges de quelque nature que ce soit qui incombent à la Société en raison du présent
acte s'élèvent à mille deux cents Euros (1.200,- EUR).

Le notaire soussigné, qui comprend et parle l'anglais, déclare par la présente, qu'à la requête de la partie comparante
ci-dessus, le présent acte est rédigé en anglais, suivi d'une version française, à la requête de la même partie comparante,

[...]

The Company shall not be dissolved by reason of the death, suspension of civil rights, incapacity, insolvency,

bankruptcy or any similar event affecting one or more shareholders.

II. Capital - Shares

Art. 5. Capital.
5.1. The share capital is set at fifteen thousand euros (EUR 15,000.-), represented by fifteen thousand (15,000) shares

in registered form, having a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1) each.
5.2. The share capital may be increased or reduced once or more by a resolution of the shareholders, acting in

accordance with the conditions prescribed for the amendment of the Articles.

[...]

Transitional provision

The Company's first financial year shall begin on the date of this deed and shall end on the thirty-first (31) of December
2013.

Subscription and Payment

Mr. Rosan Perkasa Roeslani, represented as stated above, subscribes for fifteen thousand (15,000) shares in registered
form, having a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1.-) each, and agrees to pay them in full by a contribution in cash of fifteen
thousand euros (EUR 15,000.-).

The amount of fifteen thousand euros (EUR 15,000.-) is at the Company's disposal and evidence of such amount has
been given to the undersigned notary.

Costs

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind whatsoever to be borne by the Company in connection with its
incorporation are estimated at approximately one thousand five hundred Euros (EUR 1,500.-).

Resolutions of the sole shareholder

Immediately after the incorporation of the Company, its sole shareholder, representing the entire subscribed capital,
adopted the following resolutions:

1. Mr. Richard Vincent Daguise, director, born on February 18, 1970 in Angers, France, with address at Grand Kemang

[...]

Le montant de quinze mille euros (EUR 15.000,-) est à la disposition de la Société, comme il a été prouvé au notaire
instrumentant.

Frais

Les dépenses, coûts, honoraires et charges de toutes sortes qui incombent à la Société du fait de sa constitution
s'élèvent approximativement à mille cinq cents Euros (1.500,- EUR).

Résolutions de l'associé unique

Immédiatement après la constitution de la Société, l'associé unique de la Société, représentant l'intégralité du capital
social souscrit, a pris les résolutions suivantes:

1. M. Richard Vincent Daguise, administrateur, né le 18 février 1970 à Angers, France, demeurant à Grand Kemang

[...]

The meeting elected as scrutineer Mrs Virginie PIERRU, notary clerk, residing professionally in Luxembourg.
The bureau of the meeting having thus been constituted, the Chairman declared and requested the notary to state

that:
I) The agenda of the meeting is the following:

Agenda:

1. - Reduce the corporate capital for an amount of one million seven hundred thousand euro (EUR 1,700,000.-) to
bring it from its current amount of four million four hundred thirty one thousand euro (EUR 4,431,000.-), divided into
forty four thousand three hundred and ten (44,310) shares with a nominal value of one hundred euro (EUR 100.-), to
two million seven hundred thirty one thousand euros (EUR 2,731,000.-) divided into twenty seven thousand three hundred
and ten (27,310) shares with a nominal value of one hundred euro (EUR 100.-), by reimbursement to the sole shareholder
and by cancellation of seventeen thousand (17,000) shares with a par value of one hundred euros (EUR 100.-).

2. - Amend the first paragraph of article 3 of the articles of incorporation.
3. - Miscellaneous.
II) The sole shareholder represented, the proxy of the represented sole shareholder and the number of its shares are